



April 16, 2015

Chad Christian, P.E.
City Engineer
200 N. Alston St.
Foley, AL 36535

**Subject: Bid Tabulation and Letter of Recommendation
Pecan St. Drainage Repairs
Project No. 140017.02**

Chad:

Enclosed please find the original envelopes, bid documents and bid tabulation for the above referenced project. After reviewing the submitted proposals, we recommend that the project be awarded to Blade Construction, LLC. They are the apparent low bidder on the base bid as well as all of the alternative bid items. The total bid for each alternative is as follows:

Base Bid	Precast 8'x10'	\$278,638.00
Additive #1	Precast 9'x10'	\$305,638.60
Deductive #1	Cast In Place 8'x10'	\$233,451.76
Deductive #2	Cast in Place 9'x10'	\$266,138.92

The contractor has a current license in the State of Alabama to perform the required work.

A certified bid tabulation is attached. If you have any questions or comments, please call at your convenience.

Sincerely,

VOLKERT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Micah Jones". The signature is fluid and cursive, with a large initial "M" and "J".

Micah Jones, P.E.
Project Manager

Certified Bid Tabulation
Job #: 140017.02
Job Name: Pecan St. Drainage Repairs
Engineer: Volkert, Inc.

				Blade Const, LLC PO Box 359 Bon Secour, AL 36511		C Thornton, Inc. 12390 Airport Blvd. Mobile AL 36608		Gillespie Construction 4565 Hwy 5 Jasper, AL 35503		Gulf Equipment Corp. 5540 Business Parkway Theodore, AL 36582		John G. Walton PO Box 81222 Mobile, AL 36689		Pope Contracting Inc 19580 Co Rd 9 Silverhill, AL 36576	
Item #	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension
201B-000	CLEARING	ACRE	0.2	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,546.40	\$709.28	\$44,722.75	\$8,944.55	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00
206D-000	REMOVING PIPE AND DEBRIS	LF	120	\$121.00	\$14,520.00	\$41.67	\$5,000.40	\$50.00	\$6,000.00	\$23.51	\$2,821.20	\$62.27	\$7,472.40	\$125.00	\$15,000.00
210A-000	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (LTM)	CY	1000	\$5.75	\$5,750.00	\$13.00	\$13,000.00	\$10.00	\$10,000.00	\$11.78	\$11,780.00	\$12.59	\$12,590.00	\$9.00	\$9,000.00
210D-000	BORROW EXCAVATION (Loose truck bed measure) A2 or better	CY	250	\$11.50	\$2,875.00	\$15.50	\$3,875.00	\$15.00	\$3,750.00	\$10.87	\$2,717.50	\$19.85	\$4,962.50	\$12.00	\$3,000.00
214A-000	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CY	140	\$10.50	\$1,470.00	\$12.00	\$1,680.00	\$10.00	\$1,400.00	\$11.62	\$1,626.80	\$26.98	\$3,777.20	\$12.00	\$1,680.00
214B-002	FOUNDATION BACKFILL COMMERCIAL (ALDOT #467)	CY	245	\$12.00	\$2,940.00	\$60.00	\$14,700.00	\$70.00	\$17,150.00	\$70.96	\$17,385.20	\$130.60	\$31,997.00	\$67.00	\$16,415.00
301A-012	CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B, 6" THICK	SY	285	\$16.00	\$4,560.00	\$60.00	\$17,100.00	\$20.00	\$5,700.00	\$14.37	\$4,095.45	\$28.11	\$8,011.35	\$20.00	\$5,700.00
405A-000	TACK COAT	GAL	10	\$22.00	\$220.00	\$4.00	\$40.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$11.14	\$111.40	\$12.80	\$128.00	\$11.00	\$110.00
424A-360	BITUMINOUS WEARING SURFACE LAYER	TONS	60	\$160.00	\$9,600.00	\$215.00	\$12,900.00	\$156.00	\$9,360.00	\$139.19	\$8,351.40	\$168.05	\$10,083.00	\$135.00	\$8,100.00
424B-651	BITUMINOUS BINDER LAYER UPPER AND LOWER	TONS	50	\$145.00	\$7,250.00	\$180.00	\$9,000.00	\$156.00	\$7,800.00	\$122.49	\$6,124.50	\$181.46	\$9,073.00	\$130.00	\$6,500.00
502A-000	STEEL REINFORCEMENT	LBS	7000	\$0.95	\$6,650.00	\$1.25	\$8,750.00	\$1.00	\$7,000.00	\$1.64	\$11,480.00	\$1.69	\$11,830.00	\$1.10	\$7,700.00
524A-001	10' SPAN x 8' RISE CONCRETE CULVERT (PRECAST)	LF	132	\$1,009.00	\$133,188.00	\$1,850.00	\$244,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$158,400.00	\$898.48	\$118,599.36	\$908.71	\$119,949.72	\$925.00	\$122,100.00
600A-000	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$24,701.00	\$24,701.00	\$26,500.00	\$26,500.00	\$45,043.47	\$45,043.47	\$17,717.37	\$17,717.37	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00
608A-000	SEPARATION GEOTEXTILE	SY	100	\$6.50	\$650.00	\$6.00	\$600.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$7.03	\$703.00	\$5.30	\$530.00	\$3.50	\$350.00
610A-004	LOOSE RIP RAP, CLASS 2, 24" THICK	SY	35	\$117.00	\$4,095.00	\$95.25	\$3,333.75	\$120.00	\$4,200.00	\$80.46	\$2,816.10	\$112.45	\$3,935.75	\$79.00	\$2,765.00
620A-001	MINOR STRUCTURE CONCRETE	CY	60	\$405.00	\$24,300.00	\$1,062.50	\$63,750.00	\$400.00	\$24,000.00	\$862.00	\$51,720.00	\$890.23	\$53,413.80	\$700.00	\$42,000.00
650A-000	TOPSOIL	CY	100	\$16.00	\$1,600.00	\$21.00	\$2,100.00	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$15.62	\$1,562.00	\$25.22	\$2,522.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00
654A-001	SOLID SOD (BERMUDA)	SY	600	\$4.50	\$2,700.00	\$6.00	\$3,600.00	\$5.00	\$3,000.00	\$4.01	\$2,406.00	\$5.83	\$3,498.00	\$8.00	\$4,800.00
665J-000	SILT FENCE TYPE A	LF	600	\$3.95	\$2,370.00	\$3.00	\$1,800.00	\$5.00	\$3,000.00	\$3.42	\$2,052.00	\$4.13	\$2,478.00	\$6.50	\$3,900.00
665L-000	TURBIDITY BARRIER	LF	50	\$16.00	\$800.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$15.00	\$750.00	\$11.15	\$557.50	\$19.34	\$967.00	\$15.00	\$750.00
665O-001	SILT FENCE REMOVAL	LF	600	\$1.50	\$900.00	\$1.50	\$900.00	\$1.00	\$600.00	\$0.42	\$252.00	\$1.54	\$924.00	\$1.00	\$600.00
665Q-002	WATTLES (MINIMUM 9" DIAMETER)	LF	50	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$9.00	\$450.00	\$5.00	\$250.00	\$5.65	\$282.50	\$10.40	\$520.00	\$6.00	\$300.00
680A-001	GEOMETRIC CONTROLS	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,570.00	\$3,570.00	\$2,437.53	\$2,437.53	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
740A-000	TRAFFIC CONTROL SCHEME	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,276.32	\$2,276.32	\$1,859.44	\$1,859.44	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
999A-000	DIVERSION WALL INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL	LS	1	\$28,500.00	\$28,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$27,661.75	\$27,661.75	\$11,128.34	\$11,128.34	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID				\$278,638.00		\$456,730.15		\$318,460.00		\$326,704.73		\$330,749.95		\$315,770.00	

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE 1 (UNIT COST SHALL BE THE ADDITIVE COST PER FOOT)				Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension
000-000	INSTALLATION OF 10' X 9' BOX CULVERT (PRECAST)	LF	132	\$204.55	\$27,000.60	NO BID	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$26,400.00	NO BID	\$0.00	NO BID	\$0.00	NO BID	\$0.00

DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE 1 (UNIT COST SHALL BE THE DEDUCTIVE COST PER FOOT)				Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension
000-001	INSTALLATION OF CAST IN PLACE 10' X 8' BOX CULVERT	LF	132	-\$342.32	-\$45,186.24	\$1,965.00	\$259,380.00	\$40.00	\$5,280.00	NO BID	\$0.00	NO BID	\$0.00	NO BID	\$0.00

DEDUCTIVE ALTERNATE 2 (UNIT COST SHALL BE THE DEDUCTIVE COST PER FOOT)				Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension	Unit Cost	Extension
000-002	INSTALLATION OF CAST IN PLACE 10' X 9' BOX CULVERT	LF	132	-\$94.69	-\$12,499.08	NO BID	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	NO BID	\$0.00	NO BID	\$0.00	NO BID	\$0.00

Apparent Total Project Bid for this item in lieu of deductive total

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct tabulation of bids to the best of my knowledge and belief.

